

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
NO. 18-1431**

---

**BERTHA MATHIS, STEPHEN MATHIS, TILLFORD EGLAND,  
THOMAS STILLMAN, LOIS STILLMAN, MICHAEL REDING, and  
SUZANNE REDING  
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

**v.**

**PALO ALTO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS,  
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

**and**

**PALO ALTO WIND ENERGY LLC and  
MIDAMERICAN ENERGY COMPANY,  
INTERVENORS-APPELLEES**

---

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR PALO ALTO COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE NANCY L. WHITTENBURG  
DISTRICT COURT JUDGE  
CASE NO. EQCV025601**

---

**DEFENDANT-APPELLEE PALO ALTO COUNTY BOARD  
OF SUPERVISORS' FINAL BRIEF**

---

**Sheila K. Tipton**  
**Haley R. Van Loon**  
**Adam C. Van Dike**  
**BROWN, WINICK, GRAVES, GROSS,**  
**BASKERVILLE & SCHOENEBAUM, PLC**  
**666 Grand Avenue, Suite 2000**  
**Des Moines, Iowa 50309-2510**  
**Telephone: (515) 242-2400**  
**Facsimile: (515) 242-2488**  
**Email: [tipton@brownwinick.com](mailto:tipton@brownwinick.com)**  
**Email: [vanloon@brownwinick.com](mailto:vanloon@brownwinick.com)**  
**Email: [vandike@brownwinick.com](mailto:vandike@brownwinick.com)**

**Peter C. Hart**  
**Palo Alto County Attorney**  
**2105 Main Street, Suite 101**  
**Emmetsburg, Iowa 50536**  
**Telephone: (712) 852-3267**  
**Facsimile: (712) 852-2023**  
**Email: [phart@paiowaattorney.us](mailto:phart@paiowaattorney.us)**

**ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE PALO ALTO COUNTY  
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 4

ISSUES PRESENTED ..... 6

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 9

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 10

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 13

ARGUMENT ..... 19

I. The District Court Correctly Determined the Supervisors’  
Adoption of the Ordinance was Lawful. .... 19

II. The District Court Correctly Determined the Supervisors’  
Approval of the Permit was Lawful. .... 28

CONCLUSION..... 35

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ..... 36

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING ..... 37

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bd. of Dirs. of Indep. Sch. Dist. of Waterloo v. Green</i> , 147 N.W.2d 854 (Iowa 1967) .....	21
<i>Buechele v. Ray</i> , 219 N.W.2d 679 (Iowa 1974) .....	27
<i>Bush v. Board of Trs.</i> , 522 N.W.2d 864 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994).....	32, 34
<i>Bushby v. Washington County Conservation Bd.</i> , 654 N.W.2d 494 (Iowa 2002).....	20
<i>Carstensen v. Board of Trustees</i> , 253 N.W.2d 560 (1977) .....	32
<i>Civil Service Commission v. Iowa Civil Rights Commission</i> , 522 N.W.2d 82 (Iowa 1994) .....	30
<i>Curtis v. Board of Sup’rs of Clinton County</i> , 270 N.W.2d 447 (Iowa 1978).....	27
<i>Des Moines Metropolitan Area Solid Waste Agency v. City of Grimes</i> , 495 N.W.2d 746 (Iowa 1993).....	23
<i>Dilly v. City of Des Moines</i> , 247 N.W.2d 187 (Iowa 1976) .....	22
<i>Douglass v. City of Iowa City</i> , 218 N.W.2d 908 (Iowa 1974) .....	21
<i>Goodell v. Humboldt County</i> , 575 N.W.2d 486 (Iowa 1998).....	20
<i>Iowa City v. Nolan</i> , 239 N.W.2d 102 (Iowa 1976).....	22
<i>Jaffe v. City of Davenport</i> , 179 N.W.2d 554 (Iowa 1970) .....	26
<i>Johnson Propane, Heating &amp; Cooling, Inc. v. Iowa Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 891 N.W.2d 220 (Iowa 2017).....	18
<i>Keller v. City of Council Bluffs</i> , 66 N.W.2d 113 (Iowa 1954) .....	19
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002) .....	18
<i>Montgomery v. Bremer County Bd. of Sup’rs</i> , 299 N.W.2d 687 (Iowa 1980) .....	25, 26, 32
<i>Pell v. City of Marshalltown</i> , 40 N.W.2d 53 (Iowa 1949) .....	23
<i>Perkins v. County Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 636 N.W.2d 58 (Iowa 2001) .....	21, 22, 32

<i>State v. Richardson</i> , 890 N.W.2d 609 (Iowa 2017).....	29
<i>Sutton v. Dubuque City Council</i> , 729 N.W.2d 796 (Iowa 2006).....	22
<i>Willett v. Cerro Gordo County Zoning Board of Adjustment</i> , 490 N.W.2d 556 (Iowa 1992) .....	31

**Rules and Statutes**

Iowa Code § 331.301(1) .....	20
Iowa Code § 4.4(2) .....	30
Iowa Code § 4.4(3) .....	30
Iowa Code § 335.3 .....	19
Zoning Ordinance for Palo Alto County, Art. 5, § 2.1.11 .....	13

**Other**

Bonfield, <i>The Iowa Administrative Procedure Act: Background, Construction, Applicability, Public Access to Agency Law, the Rulemaking Process</i> , 60 Iowa L. Rev. 731, 853 (1975) .....	25
